

CAUSE No. 19-6236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEW TRURO, NEW TEJAS,
Petitioner,

—v.—

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITONER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

NOVEMBER 16, 2020

TEAM NUMBER 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... xiii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION xiii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED..... xiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Statement of Facts 1

 A. Kill-a-Byte Software, Inc. creates excessively gory shooter simulation..... 1

 B. Kill-a-Byte disregards alarming reports..... 2

 C. Distribution of Lightyear negatively impacts New Truro 2

II. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. Kill-a-Byte was required to move its due process argument for judgment as a matter of law at trial to preserve the argument after the district court denied Kill-a-Byte’s motion for summary judgment. 8

 A. Parties must follow the appropriate established procedures for preserving arguments for appeal following a full trial on the merits; there is no “purely legal” exception to the Rule..... 9

i. Kill-a-Byte’s proposed “purely legal exception” is at odds with the purpose of moving for judgment as a matter of law because it circumvents the Seventh Amendment’s

	<i>protections against ambushing the adversary with unanticipated arguments post-verdict.</i>	10
ii.	<i>Rule 50 is not exclusively applicable to challenging the sufficiency of evidence; the Rule’s purpose is equally applicable to legal arguments because the trial court judge is in the best position to make the initial determination.</i>	12
B.	This Court’s decision in <i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> compels parties to preserve issues of law at trial.....	14
i.	<i>As Ortiz emphasized, a final judgment is necessary to preserve an argument on appeal, and an opinion rejecting an argument does not constitute a judgment on the argument.</i>	15
ii.	<i>Ortiz did not endorse a “purely legal” exception—it distinguished qualified immunity on grounds that it may preclude a suit at the outset.</i>	19
iii.	<i>The “purely legal” exception is unworkable because, like the qualified immunity issue in Ortiz, the issue of abatement is an equitable remedy dependent on facts, and the summary-judgment evidence has been superseded by the trial court evidence; thus, it cannot be reviewed absent a Rule 50 motion.</i>	20
C.	A bright line rule is necessary to effectuate consistency and the orderly administration of justice.	22
i.	<i>The Court has consistently enforced Rule 50, regardless of whether following the Rule would be inconvenient for the moving party.</i>	23
ii.	<i>Enforcing Rule 50 does not impose a new burden on litigants.</i>	24
II.	The City has the authority to create a law imposing civil liability on a private party for distributing a product determined to be a public nuisance because the law is neither arbitrary nor irrational.....	26

A.	The City’s theory of liability is consistent with decades of public nuisance precedent and is rationally related to its goal of protecting against future harms.	27
	<i>i. Courts have consistently treated public nuisance liability as a strict liability issue without concern as to whether such liability violated due process.</i>	28
	1. Even under Kill-a-Byte’s preferred “actual knowledge” theory, the City is still entitled to relief because Kill-a-Byte did possess knowledge that Lightyear was harmful to the public.	31
	<i>ii. States are not limited to relying on “but-for” causation; the “substantial-factor” test is consistent with the Restatement (Second) of Torts and other jurisdictions.</i>	33
	1. The Lightyear players themselves did not break the chain of causation because Kill-a-Byte created conditions encouraging them to play.	35
	<i>iii. The State’s theory of public nuisance liability is valid even if declaring a videogame like Lightyear a public nuisance is unprecedented because the State has broad authority to discover and abate new nuisances.</i>	37
B.	Because abatement is a prospective remedy, whether the City’s theory of liability comports with due process should not be determined on inapplicable precedents concerning excessive punitive damages.	39
	<i>i. Kill-a-Byte’s reliance on punitive damage jurisprudence is misplaced because abatement is remedial—not punitive—in nature.</i>	40
C.	<i>Eastern Enterprises</i> is inapplicable because no discernable holding from the case is instructive here; thus, it does not lend precedential value to Kill-a-Byte’s due process argument.....	42
	<i>i. Even if the Court characterizes the City’s theory of liability as “retroactive,” it is still constitutional because the law is rational and not arbitrary.</i>	46

D. There are several safeguards preventing states from crossing into unconstitutional territory under the City's theory..... 49

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER..... 50

APPENDIX..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Page(s)

<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	10
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	16
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	35, 36
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	40, 41, 49
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	16
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	26, 47
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	8, 23, 24
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	27
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	20
<i>Nw. Fertilizing Co. v. Vill. of Hyde Park</i> , 97 U.S. 659 (1878)	27, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Ortiz v. Jordan,
562 U.S. 180 (2011) *passim*

Rogers v. Tennessee,
532 U.S. 451 (2001) 39

Samuels v. McCurdy,
267 U.S. 188 (1925) 43

Slocum v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
228 U.S. 364 (1913) 10

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003) 40, 41

Switz. Cheese Ass'n, Inc. v. E. Horne's Mkt., Inc.,
385 U.S. 23 (1996) 16

Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.,
546 U.S. 394 (2006) 8, 13, 23, 24

Wainwright v. Sykes,
433 U.S. 72 (1977) 25
